PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Fernanda Bruzadin	08/18/2011
Manueal Leonel Martines	08/19/2011
Fernanada Weirmann Paques	08/18/2011
Joana De Oliveira Ferraz Subtil	08/18/2011
Steven H. White	08/23/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	McNeil-PPC, Inc.
Street Address:	199 Grandview Road
City:	Skillman
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08559

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29399345

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)524-2808 Phone: 732-524-1728

Email: JNJUSPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Philip S. Johnson

Address Line 1: One Johnson & Johnson Plaza

Address Line 4: New Brunswick, NEW JERSEY 08559

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PPC5369USDP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dana Deinstadt

PATENT

501704565

REEL: 027130 FRAME: 0479



ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fernanda Bruzadin; Manuela Leonel Martines; Fernanda Wiermann Paques; Joana De Oliveira Ferraz Subtil and Steven H. White residing at R. Barbara Knippelberg Loureiro 33 apt. 161, Vila Ema, Sao Jose dos Campos, Sao Paulo Brazil 12243-040; Feldhof 7 6300 Zug Switzerland; R. Prof. Roberval Froes, 390, apt. 161/C, Jd. Esplanada II, Sao Jose dos Campos, Sao Paulo Brazil 12242-460; Rua dos Girassois, 380, apt. 32, Jd. Das Industrias, Sao Jose dos Campos, Sao Paulo Brazil 13340-360 and 17 Stone Signpost Road, Flemington, New Jersey 08822 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

SANITARY NAPKIN

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, McNeil-PPC, Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having its principal place of business at 199 Grandview Road, Skillman, NJ 08558 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

THEREFORE, ΒE IT KNOWN that for and consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals this 18 day of Aug. 2011

Fluande Pouzadin (L.S.)
Fernanda Bruzadin

STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF)

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Fernanda Bruzadin, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, Assignors 19 day of Aug	have hereunto , 2011	set their hands
	Manuela Leonel	Artines	(L.S.)
STATE OF) .) ss.	
	rtines, who I ared the foregoing ade known to his he signed, seal	ry Public, perm satisfied is instrument in the contents led, and deliv	my presence, and thereof, he did ered the same as

expressed.

PATENT REEL: 027130 FRAME: 0483

Notary Public

IN	TEST IMON	Y WHEREO	F, Ass	signors	have	hereunto	set	their	hands
and	seals th	ok sin	day c	of Aug.	, 201	1			

	Fernanda Wien	mann Paques	(L.S.)
STATE OF	.)) ss.	
COUNTY OF	7)		
, 2011, Fernanda Wier in and who ex I having firs acknowledge t	mann Paques, who is ecuted the foregoing st made known to that he signed, s	stary Public, por I am satisfied ing instrument in him the content ealed, and deli	day of ersonally appeared is the person named in my presence, and its thereof, he did ivered the same as d purposes therein

Notary Public

	ONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands this 18 day of 100 , 2011
	Joana De Oliveira Ferraz Subtil
STATE OF) ss.
Joana De person nampresence, thereof, delivered	BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 11, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Oliveira Ferraz Subtil, who I am satisfied is the ned in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my and I having first made known to him the contents he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses ses therein expressed.
	Notary Public

		÷	
			(L.S.)
	Steven H. Whit	:e	
STATE OF)) ss.	
COUNTY OF	}	, 551	
, 2011, be Steven H. White, who executed th having first ma acknowledge that	, who I am sati he foregoing in he known to h he signed, se	tary Public, p sfied is the p astrument in m im the content ealed, and del	day of personally appeared person named in and sy presence, and so thereof, he did ivered the same and purposes thereing

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals this $$\operatorname{day}$$ of \$, 2011

PATENT REEL: 027130 FRAME: 0486

Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fernanda Bruzadin; Manuela Leonel Martines; Fernanda Wiermann Paques; Joana De Oliveira Ferraz Subtil and Steven H. White residing at R. Barbara Knippelberg Loureiro 33 apt. 161, Vila Ema, Sao Jose dos Campos, Sao Paulo Brazil 12243-040; Feldhof 7 6300 Zug Switzerland; R. Prof. Roberval Froes, 390, apt. 161/C, Jd. Esplanada II, Sao Jose dos Campos, Sao Paulo Brazil 12242-460; Rua dos Girassois, 380, apt. 32, Jd. Das Industrias, Sao Jose dos Campos, Sao Paulo Brazil 13340-360 and 17 Stone Signpost Road, Flemington, New Jersey 08822 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

SANITARY NAPKIN

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, McNeil-PPC, Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having its principal place of business at 199 Grandview Road, Skillman, NJ 08558 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for NOW, consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals this day of , 2011

		(L.S.)
	Fernanda Bruzadin	
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.	

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Fernanda Bruzadin, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary	Public	

		44911	(L.S.)
	Manuela Leone	l Martines	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF)) ss.	
, 2011, be Manuela Leonel M in and who execu I having first acknowledge that	Martines, who I sted the foregoi made known to t he signed, se	That on this tary Public, person am satisfied is ang instrument in him the contents ealed, and delive or the uses and	the person named my presence, and thereof, he did ered the same as
		Notary	Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands

and seals this day of , 2011

			(L.S.)
	Fernanda Wierm	nann Paques	· · · · · ·
STATE OF)		
) ss.	
COUNTY OF)		
, 2011, be Fernanda Wiermar in and who execu I having first acknowledge tha	nn Paques, who I ited the foregoi made known to I t he signed, se	tary Public, per am satisfied is am satisfied is ng instrument in him the contents aled, and deliver the uses and	the person named my presence, and thereof, he did ered the same as
	•	Notary	Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands

and seals this day of , 2011

	Joana De Oliveira Ferraz Subtil	(L.S.)
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.	
, 2011 Joana De O person name presence, a thereof, h delivered t	That on this is personally before me, a Notary Public, personally Oliveira Ferraz Subtil, who I am satisfied in and who executed the foregoing instruand I having first made known to him the did acknowledge that he signed, sethe same as his voluntary act and deed for estherein expressed.	ed is the ment in my e contents aled, and
	Notary Public	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands

and seals this day of , 2011

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals this 23 day of 406, 2011

COUNTY OF Greens ()

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Steven H. White, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

(L.S.)

Attorney at Law Member of the Bar of the State of New Jersey

> **PATENT** REEL: 027130 FRAME: 0492

RECORDED: 10/27/2011